3012 - 09294-PUNOFFICIAL COPY

Acorn Construction 14000 S. Bell Pd. Unit #155 Honcel Glew, IL 40491

Doc#: 1327655037 Fee: \$44.00 RHSP Fee:\$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 10/03/2013 11:05 AM Pg: 1 of 4

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED IN TRUST (CORPORATION TO TRUST) ILLINOIS

THIS INDENTURE, made this day of Septembel, 2013, between Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., duly authorized to transact business in the State of ILLINOIS, party of the first part, and Frist Midwest Bank Trust No. 7159, as Trustee under the provisions of a Trust Agreement dated the 14th day of January 2003, and known as First Midwest Bank Trust No. 7159 and unto all and every successor or successors in trust under said trust agreement, party of the second part, WITNF SSETH, that the party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 (Ten dollars and no/100s) in hand paid by the party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged and pursuant to authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation, by these presents does REMISE, RELEASE, ALIEN AND CONVEY unto the party of the second part, and to their heirs and assigns, FOREVER, all interest in the following described real estate, situated in the County of Cook and the State of Illinois known and described as follows, to wit:

See Attached Exhibit A [Legal Description Attached as Exhibit]

SUBJECT TO GENERAL REAL ESTATE TAXES NOT YET DUE AND PAYABLE; ANY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS NOT YET DUE AND PAYABLE; BUILDING, BUILDING LINE AND USE OR OCCUPANCY RESTRICTIONS; CONDITIONS AND COVENANTS OF RECORD; ZONING LAWS AND ORDINANCES; EASEMANTS FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES; DRAINAGE DITCHES, FEEDERS AND DRAIN TILE, PIPE OR OTHER CONDUIT AND ALL OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD AFFECTING THE PROPERTY.

Full power and authority are hereby granted to said trustee to improve, manage, protect and subdivide said premises or any part thereof: to dedicate parks, streets, highways or alleys; to vacate any subdivision or part thereof, and to resubdivide said property as often as desired; to contract to sell; to grant options to purchase; to sell on any terms; to convey either with or without consideration; to convey said premises or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all of the title, estate, powers and authorities vested in said trustee; to donate, to dedicate, to mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber said property, or any part thereof; to lease said property, or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by leases to commence in the present or in the future, and upon any terms and for any period or periods of time, not exceeding in the case of any single demise the term of 198 years, and to renew or extend leases upon any terms and for any period or periods of time and to amend, change or modify leases and the terms and provisions thereof at any time or times hereafter; to contract to make leases and to grant options to lease and options to renew leases and options to purchase the whole or any part of the reversion and to contract respecting the manner of fixing the amount of present or future rentals; to partition or to

J

exchange said property, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property; to grant easements or charges of any kind; to release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said premises or any part thereof, and to deal with said property and every part thereof in all other ways and for such other considerations as it would be lawful for any person owning the same to deal with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

In no case shall any party dealing with said trustee in relation to said premises, or to whom said premises or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or mortgaged by said trustee, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent or money borrowed or advanced on said premises, or be obliged to see that the terms of this trust have been complied with, or be obliged to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of said trustee, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said trust agreement; and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by said trustee in relation to said real estate shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease or other instrument, (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust created by this Indenture and by said trust agreement was in full force and effect; (b) that such conveyance or other instrument was executed in accordance with the trusts, conditions and limitations contained in his Indenture and in said trust agreement or in some amendment thereof and binding upon all bencheiaries thereunder; (c) that said trustee was duly authorized and empowered to execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage or other instrument; and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such successor or successors in trust have been properly appointed and are fully vested with all title, estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligations of its, his or their predecessor in trust.

The interest of each and every beneficiary nercunder and of all persons claiming under them or any of them shall be only in the earnings, a ails and proceeds arising from the sale or other disposition of said real estate, and such interest is hereby declared to be personal property, and no beneficiary hereunder shall have any title or interest, legal or equitable, in or to said real estate as such, but only an interest in the earnings, avail, and proceeds thereof as aforesaid.

Together with all and singular the hereditaments and appurenences hereunder belonging, or in otherwise appertaining, and the reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever, of the party of the first part, either in law or equity, of, in and to the above described premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances: TO HAVE AND HOLD the said premises as above described, with the appurtenances, unto the part of the second part, their heirs and assigns forever.

The Warranties given herein are limited to the acts of the Grantor and subject to easements, covenants and restrictions of record.

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): 25-16-206-052-0000 Property Address(es): 246 W. 104th Place, Chicago, IL 60628

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER		09/27/2013
REAL ESTATE TO A	соок	\$6.00
	ILLINOIS:	\$12.00
	TOTAL:	\$18.00
25-16-206-052-0000 20130901601545 WP4Y63		

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER		09/27/2013
REAL ESTATE III	CHICAGO:	\$90.00
	CTA:	\$36.00
	TOTAL:	\$126.00
12 42 225 252 2000 L 20130901601545 HQU957		

1327655037 Page: 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said party of the first part has caused by its YOU, the day and year first above written.

PLACE CORPORATE SEAL HERE	Wells Farto Bank, N.A. 9.19.13
MATON STATE	By:
WELLS FARGO O	Its: TAMARA A STONE Vice President Loan Documentation
State of Iowa)	
County Dallas) ss.	
me duly sworn (or affirmed) did say the Bank, N.A. by authority of its board acknowledged the deed of said (corporation or association)	A.D., 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for said at that person is VPLD (title) of said Wells Farged of (directors or trustees) and the said(officer's name execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and by it voluntarily executed. (Signature)
Notary Public	· O ₄

Commission Number 7: 4838
My Commission Expires
September 17, 2015

This Instrument was prepared by: Freedman Anselmo Lindberg LLC 1771 W. Diehl Ste 250 Naperville, IL60563

PLEASE SEND SUBSEQUENT TAX BILLS TO: First Midwest Bank Trust 7159 246 W. 104th Place Chicago, IL 60628 PREMIER TITLE 1350 W. NORTHWEST HIGHWAY ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60004 (847) 255-7100

1327655037 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LOT 15 AND THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 16 IN CHERRILL H. WELL'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 10 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 15 IN SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 246 W. 104th Place, Chicago, IL 60628

RE648

